

No. 20-5143

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN, PETITIONER

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus  
To The U.S. District Court For The District Of Columbia

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General*

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

JEFFREY B. WALL

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

FREDERICK LIU

VIVEK SURI  
*Assistants to the Solicitor General*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

MICHAEL R. SHERWIN  
*Acting United States Attorney*

KENNETH C. KOHL  
*Acting Principal Assistant United*  
*States Attorney*

JOCELYN BALLANTINE  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
*555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 11-858*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*  
*(202) 252-7252*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Respondent’s Rationales For Reviewing The Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion Lack Merit .....	1
II. Respondent Has Failed To Identify Any Valid Basis For Initiating Its Own Investigation And Prosecution Of Petitioner For Criminal Contempt .....	9
III. Respondent’s Objections To Mandamus Relief Lack Merit.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Association of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Bessette v. W. B. Conkey Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 324 (1904).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	18
<i>Bronsozian v. United States</i> , No. 19-6220, 2020 WL 1906543 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020) .....	4
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	10, 11
* <i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	8
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904) .....	6, 13
* <i>Michael, In re</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945).....	10
<i>Morrow v. District of Columbia</i> , 417 F.2d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	14
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956) .....	14
<i>Republic of Venezuela v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Richards, In re</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
* <i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) .....	4
<i>Stone, In re</i> , 940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 248 (1980) .....	4
<i>United States, In re</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 5, 6

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	4, 5
* <i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	1, 2, 3, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 1981).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....	14
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	18
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	4
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	14, 15
 <b>Constitution, Statute, and Rules:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	6
*U.S. Const. art. II.....	1, 6, 12, 15, 16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	13
*U.S. Const. art. III .....	1, 4, 11, 13, 16, 18
*18 U.S.C. § 401(1) .....	10, 11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48 .....	3, 5
*Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 16, 17, 19
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
John Gleeson et al., <i>The Flynn Case Isn't Over Until the Judge Says It's Over</i> , Wash. Post (May 11, 2020), <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2020/05/11/flynn-case-isnt-over-until-judge-says-its-over">www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2020/05/11/flynn-case-isnt-over-until-judge-says-its-over</a> .....	12
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (2020) .....	8
